

No. 23-1316

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOUG SMITH, ROBERT GRIFFIN, ALLEN VEZEY, ALBERT  
HAYNES, TREVOR SHAW, FAMILIES OF THE LAST  
FRONTIER, AND ALASKA FREE MARKET COALITION,

*PETITIONERS,*

v.

RICHARD STILLIE, JR., SUZANNE HANCOCK, ERIC  
FEIGE, LANETTE BLODGETT, AND DAN LASOTA, *in their  
official capacities as members of the Alaska Public  
Offices Commission,*

*RESPONDENTS.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Craig W. Richards  
Law Offices of  
Craig Richards  
810 N Street, Ste. 100  
Anchorage, Alaska  
99501  
crichards@alaska  
professional-  
services.com

Jacob Huebert  
*Counsel of Record*  
Reilly Stephens  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
7500 Rialto Blvd.  
Suite 1-250  
Austin, Texas 78735  
512-481-4400  
jhuebert@ljc.org

September 18, 2024

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i**  
**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii**  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**  
**INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF**  
**ARGUMENT ..... 1**  
**REPLY..... 1**  
**I. This case presents an excellent vehicle to**  
**consider issues of national importance..... 1**  
**II. There are significant differences among**  
**the circuits that this court should resolve.... 6**  
**III...The decision below is wrong on the**  
**merits and should be reversed. .... 8**  
**CONCLUSION ..... 10**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 41 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....	9
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	10
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	4
<i>Gaspee Project v. Mederos</i> , 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	7
<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Kohlhaas v. State</i> , 518 P.3d 1095 (Alaska 2022) .....	5
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024) .....	4
<i>No on E v. Chiu</i> , 85 F.4th 493 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	5, 6
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)....	6
<i>Wyoming Gun Owners v. Gray</i> , 83 F.4th 1224 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	6

### Statutes

AS § 15.13.040(a)(1)(c) .....	9
AS § 15.13.040(a)(1)(d) .....	9
AS § 15.13.090 .....	10
AS § 15.13.090(a) .....	3

AS § 15.13.110(k) ..... 9

AS § 15.13.135..... 10

AS § 15.13.135(b)(2)..... 3

**Other Authorities**

Stephen I. Vladeck, *The Solicitor General and the Shadow Docket*, 133 Harv. L. Rev. 123 (2019-2020) ..... 6
